

South Australia

## Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Variation Regulations 2003

under the *Road Traffic Act 1961*

---

### Contents

#### Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

#### Part 2—Variation of *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Regulations 1999* (Gazette 25.11.1999 p 2690) as varied

- 4 Variation of regulation 43—Fees for inspections
- 

### Part 1—Preliminary

#### 1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Variation Regulations 2003*.

#### 2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on 1 July 2003.

#### 3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

### Part 2—Variation of *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Regulations 1999* (Gazette 25.11.1999 p 2690) as varied

#### 4—Variation of regulation 43—Fees for inspections

- (1) Regulation 43(2), table—delete the table and substitute:

Type of vehicle	Fee payable for first inspection	Fee payable for further inspection
1. Motor vehicle	\$ 201.00	\$ 67.50
2. Semi-trailer	\$ 83.50	\$ 39.00
3. Converter dolly	\$ 39.00	\$ 39.00
4. Trailer	\$ 83.50	\$ 39.00

---

**Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Variation Regulations 2003**Part 2—Variation of *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Regulations 1999* (Gazette 25.11.1999 p 2690) as varied

---

- (2) Regulation 43(2a), table—delete the table and substitute:

Type of vehicle	Fee payable for first inspection	Fee payable for further inspection
1. Motor vehicle (other than a bus) with a GVM over 4.5 tonnes	\$ 105.50	\$ 67.50
2. Bus	\$ 105.50	\$ 67.50
3. One-off motor vehicle	\$ 105.50	\$ 67.50
4. Any other vehicle	\$ 67.50	\$ 49.50

- (3) Regulation 43(3)—delete "\$6.00" and substitute:

\$6.50

- (4) Regulation 43(4)—delete "\$19.50" and substitute:

\$20.50

- (5) Regulation 43(5)(a)—delete "\$19.50" and substitute:

\$20.50

- (6) Regulation 43(5)(b)(i)—delete "\$137.50" and substitute:

\$143.00

- (7) Regulation 43(5)(b)(ii)—delete "\$19.50" and substitute:

\$20.50

- (8) Regulation 43(6)—delete "\$19.50" and substitute:

\$20.50

- (9) Regulation 43(7)—delete "\$12.00" and substitute:

\$12.50

- (10) Regulation 43(8)—delete "\$12.00" and substitute:

\$12.50

**Note—**

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

**Made by the Governor**

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council  
on 29 May 2003

No 123 of 2003

TSA97/04296CS